
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

Members: Councillors Carl Les (Chairman), Derek Bastiman, 
David Chance, Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, 
Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, 
Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Tuesday, 21st May, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton DL7 8AD 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if 
you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and recorded and 
will be available to view via www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings. The meeting is also ‘hybrid’, 
which enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. Anyone wishing to record is 
asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer whose details 
are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to 
anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 May 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Exclusion of the Public  
 Members are recommended to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 

of each of the items of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds 
that they each involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph(s) specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 
2006:- 
 

 

Item number on the agenda 
 

Paragraph Number 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

6 3 
 

5.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to St John Harris of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 16 May, three working days before 
the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  
Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Leader who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

6.   Decision regarding outcome of marketing exercise to procure a 
short term operator for Alpamare Waterpark 
 

(Pages 9 - 24) 

7.   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 25 - 46) 

8.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 28 May 2024 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting 
and enable Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing 
difficulty, they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting 
with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 

 

Contact Details:  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact 
St John Harris, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01723 383556       or e-mail: stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Monday, 13 May 2024 

Page 2

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7 May 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair.  Councillors Derek Bastiman, David Chance, Gareth Dadd, 
Keane Duncan, Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, George Jabbour, Steve Mason and Kevin Foster. 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Nic Harne, Barry 

Khan and Elizabeth Jackson, Gareth Bentley, Simon Fisher, Matt George, Jon 
Holden, Max Thomas and Iain Mann (remote). 

 
Apologies: Councillor Michael Harrison.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
437 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Harrison. 
 
 

438 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 April 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

439 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Gareth Dadd declared an interest in Minute 445 – Creation of New Audit 
Company, as he was an unpaid Director of Veritau, and left the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor Greg White declared an interest in Minute 443 – Proposal to close St Hilda’s 
Ampleforth Church of England VC Primary School, as his wife was an unpaid trustee of 
Arete Learning Trust.  As this was not a pecuniary interest Councillor White remained in 
the meeting room and took part in the debate and vote. 
 
 
 

440 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was noted that there was an exempt appendix relating to Minute 445 – C
[...]
 following points: 

 When the current table of fares had come into effect in April 2023 there had been 
agreement that it be reviewed in 12 months’ time 

 It was noted that these were maximum fares and drivers were able to charge a 
lower amount if they wished; and it was confirmed that the notices in taxis stated 
the amounts listed were maximum amounts 

 The matter would only come back to the Executive if objections were received 
following publication of the statutory notice 

 

Resolved (unanimously) – that: 
 
The publication of the proposed variation to the Council’s Hackney Carriage Table of 
Fares as set out in Appendix D be approved, subject to further consideration in the event 
of any objections being received. 
 
 

443 Proposal to close St Hilda’s Ampleforth Church of England Voluntary Controlled 
Primary School 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director – Children’s and Young People’s Service 
providing details of the outcome of the public consultation carried out by the Council on 
the proposal to close St Hilda’s Ampleforth CE VC Primary School.  Authorisation was 
requested for the publication of proposals and statutory notices and to schedule taking a 
final decision on the proposal on 16 July 2024.  
 
Councillor Annabel Wilkinson introduced the report and advised that on 17 January the 
governing body had resolved to commence consultation on the proposal to close the 
school due to low pupil numbers, the resulting finances and matters of future leadership.  
Whilst the consultation had shown a great deal of local support for the school, low pupil 
numbers had led to the proposal at section 6 of the report that the school cease to be 
maintained from 31 August 2024 and that the catchment be split as outlined at paragraph 
6.1. 
 
Councillor Steve Mason was in attendance at the meeting and spoke in objection to the 
proposal requesting that consideration be given to finding ways to keep these small 
schools open.  The Corporate Director
[...]
lications in the 
Nidderdale AONB as it set out the levels and types of lighting appropriate for different 
zones.  The SPD had been published for public consultation in February 2023 and the full 
details of the responses received were set out at Appendix B. 
 
The Executive Member agreed to discuss with the Director whether a similar SPD could 
be developed for the Howardian Hills. 
 
Resolved – that: 
 
i) That the Protecting Dark Skies in the Nidderdale Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

SPD is adopted, to be used as a material consideration in planning decisions within 
the Nidderdale AONB area. 

 
ii) That the Head of Planning Policy and Place be authorised to make minor amendments 

and graphical improvements ahead of adoption. 
 
 

445 Creation of new audit company 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which provided a business 
case for the establishment of a new company for the provision of audit, counter fraud and 
information governance services which would adhere to the Teckal exemption in the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and be known as Veritau Public Sector Limited.  
Approval was sought for the establishment of the new company which would be jointly 
owned between North Yorkshire Council, City of York Council, Middlesborough Borough 
Council and Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council and limited by guarantee.  Approval 
was also sought for the existing company, Veritau Limited, to operate on an entirely 
commercial basis in the future without the benefit of Teckal exemption. 
 
The Assistant Director Resources introduced the report and confirmed that the new 
company would be not for profit. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that: 
 
i) the Business Case at Appendix A be approved; 

ii) the implementation of a new jointly owned company, in accordance with the details 
set out in the Business Case at Appendix A, be approved; 

iii) the setting up of a company limited by guarantee be approved; 

iv) the Chief Executive (as Shareholder Representative) be delegated the approval of Page 7



 

 

any dividend payment by Veritau Limited and authorise the Chief Executive (as 
Shareholder Representative) to sign any relevant shareholder resolutions in 
relation to a dividend; 

v) the investment of a “subscription fee” in NewCo be approved;  

vi) the approval of the articles, the company name, the members agreement and any 
other governance documents associated with new company be delegated to 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services; 

vii) the Council entering into all other agreements and documents necessary for the 
establishment of the new company be delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive 
Legal and Democratic Services;  

viii) the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services be delegated to 
progress and conclude the working arrangements of NewCo including the method 
of the provision of support services, staffing and secondment arrangements 
between NewCo and Veritau Limited; 

ix) all other necessary steps to secure the implementation of the proposed Option be 
delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services; 

x) the Chief Executive (as Shareholder Representative) be delegated the 
appointment of the directors of NewCo on behalf of the Council; and 

xi) the appointed officers to the board of directors of the company on behalf of the 
Council will be entitled to indemnity in accordance with the Council’s Indemnity 
Policy for Members and Employees. 

 
 

446 Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
providing an overview of the key issues considered at recent meetings of the Area 
Constituency Committees.   

 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 

 
 
 

447 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 25 April 2024 to 30 April 2025 was presented. 
 
Resolved –   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

448 Date of Next Meeting - 21 May 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.50 am. 

Page 8



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 

21 May 2024 
 

Marketing exercise to procure a short-term operator for Alpamare 
Waterpark 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To update Members on the outcome of the marketing exercise to procure a  

short-term operator for Alpamare Waterpark (the Waterpark);  
 

1.2 To seek approval from the Executive to enter into negotiations with the preferred 
bidder to try to finalise acceptable terms for the short-term operation of the 
Waterpark; 

 
1.3 To note the time constraints in achieving an aspirational summer of 2024 opening of 

the Waterpark; and in recognition of the time constraints to seek approval from the 
Executive to delegate the authority to enter into the potential short-term lease, along 
with the agreement of any associated tenant incentives, to the Corporate Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Democratic 
Services, Corporate Director Community Development, the Executive Member for 
Finance and Resources, and the Executive Member for Culture, Arts and Housing; 
and 
 

1.4      For the Executive to note the intention to immediately commence a review of the 
long-term options for the operation of the Waterpark in the event the council is 
unable to finalise the terms of the lease for the short-term operation with the 
preferred bidder. 

 
 
2.0 SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report provides details of the outcome of the marketing exercise to procure a 

short-term operator of the Waterpark and seeks approval to enter into negotiations with 
a preferred bidder. 

 
2.2 The council has aspirations of the Waterpark being operational for the 2024 core 

summer season, however there are obvious time constraints associated with the 
achievement of this goal. In recognition of these time constraints this report seeks 
authority for the decision to award the lease, and the approval of any associated tenant 
incentives, to be delegated to the Corporate Director for Resources as the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer. Any decision would be made in consultation with the Assistant 
Chief Executive Legal & Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer), Corporate Director 
Community Development, the Executive Member for Finance and Resources, and the 
Executive Member for Culture, Arts and Housing. This decision will be recorded in a 
further report for these named individuals. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
2.3 The report also outlines the council’s intentions should it be unable to agree final terms 

with the preferred bidder.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND   
 
3.1 The Waterpark was constructed by Benchmark Leisure Limited (Benchmark) pursuant 

to a £9m loan arrangement with Scarborough Borough Council (SBC) and opened to 
the public in August 2016.  The site includes: 

 
i. Water Park comprising an indoor wave pool, four slides, two outdoor pools, 

restaurant and bar; 
ii. Changing rooms, WCs;  
iii. Spa on First Floor; 
iv. Adjoining carpark. 

 
3.2 The Waterpark forms part of the wider North Bay development which sought to achieve 

55 acres of regeneration consisting of a Principal Visitor Attraction (PVA), commercial 
development and accommodation. The original Development Agreement with 
Benchmark, which has now expired, dated back to 2002 and the premise behind the 
agreement was that the developer could not take any profit out of the scheme until the 
PVA was delivered.  The PVA comprised the Waterpark and the Open Air Theatre.  
The works to the Open-Air Theatre were part funded from the first phases of the North 
Bay development and were completed in May 2010.     

 
3.3 In September 2013 Scarborough Borough Council’s Full Council approved the 

provision of a commercial loan to Benchmark of up to £9m to fund the development of 
the Water Park with a projected build cost of £14m; with the remaining £5m and any 
potential cost overruns being funded by Benchmark.  

 
3.4 The works were completed in August 2016 at which point SBC granted a 35-year lease 

of the Waterpark to Benchmark including its immediately adjoining carpark.  The 
interest against the loan was set at a commercial rate and loan repayments were made 
by way of the rental payments pursuant to the lease.  Only once the loan was repaid 
would Benchmark be permitted to take any profit out of the remaining North Bay 
development. 

 
3.5 The Development Agreement with Benchmark expired in March 2021 however the 

loan agreement with Benchmark in respect of the Waterpark continued.  SBC 
subsequently enforced a loan guarantee from Benchmark’s parent company which 
was settled in October 2022.   

 
3.6 Due to Benchmark’s continued failure to meet significant loan repayments, North 

Yorkshire Council issued Benchmark with a statutory demand, Benchmark 
subsequently entered into voluntary administration and the council took possession of 
the Waterpark by way of forfeiture in December 2023.  

 
3.7 The council has aspirations of the Waterpark being operational for the 2024 core 

summer season and, since taking possession, has been reviewing its options to try to 
deliver this goal. To enable this the council has instructed works through Align Property 
Partners to retain the facility in a safe and operational state.  Those works are on-going 
and are due to be completed in late May / early June 2024 to facilitate the potential 
summer 2024 opening. 

 

Page 10



 

 

OFFICIAL 

3.8 As the council has never operated the Waterpark itself it only has limited information 
available to it in relation to historic operating costs, trading patterns, income, energy 
consumption, and operating arrangements. We do know, however, that spiralling 
energy costs have been a particular financial challenge for leisure attractions such as 
this facility. 

 
4.0 SHORT TERM MARKETING EXERCISE 
 
4.1 Following a review of the various legally compliant procurement and disposal options 

available to the council, a short-term letting arrangement was selected as the most 
viable option. The factors taken into account in this decision making included: 

 

 the aspiration to achieve a summer 2024 opening and the associated time 
constraints;  

 the lack of internal capacity and readily available expertise within the council 
to run a facility of this nature internally, at short notice; 

 the potential financial risks and uncertainty associated with the operation of the 
facility; 

 the longer term opportunities that might be presented if the council considers 
the Waterpark asset alongside the wider North Bay sites that remain within the 
council’s ownership.     

 
4.2 Consideration was also given to the fact that this facility was never intended to be 

operated as a community asset or require substantial public subsidy.  The concept of 
the PVA, as defined by the original Development Agreement, was to deliver an 
attraction which acted as a major magnet for tourism, increasing visitor numbers to the 
region and supporting the tourist economy, as opposed to a community facility.  

 
4.3 In April 2024 the council launched an informal tender for the short-term operation of 

the Waterpark.  The opportunity of a short-term lease of 12 months, with an option to 
extend for a further 12 months, was advertised with the inclusion of the Waterpark’s 
immediately adjoining carpark.  In view of the short-term nature of the opportunity, 
bidders were invited to put forward any commercial landlord/tenant incentives as part 
of their bid such as rent-free periods.  The council would also retain responsibility for 
any latent defects at the facility. The council’s primary objective from the informal 
tender was to achieve a summer 2024 opening of the facility whilst it developed its 
long-term aspirations for the site.     

 
4.4 Tender returns were requested by 7 May 2024 a
[...]
sult in financial 
implications in the form of commercial landlord / tenant incentives. At the present time any 
such incentives cannot be quantified with any certainty and, will be subject to further 
dialogue with the bidder. This report therefore recommends that the authority to enter into 
the lease, and to approve any associated tenant incentives, be delegated to the Corporate 
Director of Resources as the Council’s Section 151 Officer. Any such decision to approve 
a lease will be made in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer), Corporate Director Community Development, the Executive 
Member for Finance and Resources, and the Executive Member for Culture, Arts and 
Housing. 
 

5.0 LONG-TERM PLANS 
 
5.1 During the term of the short-term let of the Waterpark the council intends to develop 

and take forward plans for its long-term operation.  The informal tender documentation 
set out that the initial lease term offer is 12 months, with an option to extend for a 
further 12 months depending upon the progress of those plans.   

 
5.2 In the event that the council is unable to agree terms with the preferred bidder, the 

Executive is asked to note that officers will immediately review and progress options 
for the long-term operation of the Waterpark.   

 
6.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
6.1 As part of the review of the legally compliant options to achieve a summer 2024 

opening, the council has looked at the options of operating the facility in-house, to 
operate the service via external operators under a management agreement, to manage 
the site through property agents and to formally dispose of the site. None of these 
options were achievable within the time constraints.   

 
7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
7.1  There may be financial implications associated with the short-term operating proposals 

for the Waterpark in regards to any landlord / tenant incentives that might need to be 
agreed by the council to facilitate the proposals.  

 
7.2 Any landlord / tenant incentives explored through the further discussions with the 

preferred bidder - along with the associated assessment of potential financial 
implications for the Council - would be subject to the approval and satisfaction of the 
Corporate Director of Resources.  

 
7.3 Any decision to enter into a short-term operating agreement with the preferred bidder 

would take consideration of the potential financial implications associated with the final 

Page 12



 

 

OFFICIAL 

agreed terms, and be agreed by the Corporate Director of Resources in consultation 
with the Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer), 
Corporate Director Community Development, the Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources, and the Executive Member for Culture, Arts and Housing. 

 
7.4 It should be noted that there would also be financial implications for the Council 

associated with the need to retain the facility in a dormant but operational state if final 
terms for the short- term agreement cannot be agreed. There is therefore a balance 
required to protect the longer term value of the asset for the future whilst minimising 
the cost to the Council of supporting shorter term operations. 

 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 The council has wide powers to enter into leasehold arrangements under the Local 

Government Act 1972.  A land deal is not a procurement of public works, services or 
supplies so sits outside the council's procurement responsibilities under the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 and its own Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules.  
As the proposed tenancy is less than seven years, section 123 of the 1972 Act allows 
the council to prioritise the objective of reopening the facility as opposed to obtaining 
the best monetary return.     

 
8.2 The council is however required to have regard to the UK subsidy control regime which 

is reflected in its Property Procedure Rules.  The council and the preferred bidder are 
able to enter into reasonable commercial incentives which a landlord in similar 
circumstances might offer provided, no economic advantage is conveyed as might 
constitute a subsidy pursuant to the regime.  There is a wide margin of appreciation 
for what a commercial incentive might be in these circumstances.  If final terms can be 
agreed with the preferred bidder, they will have to satisfy a subsidy control assessment 
and, it is proposed that the delegation for the council to enter into a short-term lease is 
subject to satisfying this condition.      

 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 An equalities impact assessment has been undertaken and identified no negative 

impacts on people with protected characteristics. The assessment is attached in 
Appendix B.  

 
10.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 A climate change impact assessment has been undertaken and is attached as 

Appendix C.  
 
11.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
11.1 To facilitate the potential opening of the Waterpark for the summer 2024 season.  
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
For the Executive to: 
 

i. note the outcome of the marketing exercise to procure a short-term operator for 
Waterpark; 

 
ii. approve that officers enter into negotiations with the preferred bidder with the 

aim of agreeing final terms;    

Page 13



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
iii. delegate the authority to enter into the potential short-term lease, along with the 

agreement of any associated tenant incentives, to the Corporate Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive Legal & 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer), Corporate Director Community 
Development, the Executive Member for Finance and Resources, and the 
Executive Member for Culture, Arts and Housing; and 

 
iv. note the intention to immediately commence a review of the long-term options 

for the operation of the Waterpark in the event the council is unable to finalise 
the terms of the lease for the short-term operation with the preferred bidder. 

 

 
 
APPENDICES:  
 
Appendix A – Restricted Private and Confidential Appendix: Preferred Bid Summary   
Appendix B - Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix C – Climate Change Impact Assessment 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
  
Gary Fielding  
Corporate Director – Resources 
Northallerton 
 
Report Authors – Kerry Metcalfe, Carol Rehill   
Presenter of Report – Kerry Metcalfe Assistant Director Commercial, Property and 
Procurement  
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed 
queries or questions

Page 14



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Appendix B – EIA 
 

Initial equality impact assessment screening form 
 

 
This form records an equality screening process to determine the relevance of equality to a proposal, and a 
decision whether or not a full EIA would be appropriate or proportionate.  
 

Directorate  Corporate Resources 

Service area Commercial, Property and Procurement  

Proposal being screened Marketing exercise to procure a short-term operator for 
Alpamare Waterpark 

Officer(s) carrying out screening  Carol Rehill 

What are you proposing to do? Enter into negotiations with the preferred bidder for the 
short-term operation of the Alpamare Waterpark 

Why are you proposing this? What are the 
desired outcomes? 

Re-opening of the Alpamare Waterpark for summer 2024 

Does the proposal involve a significant 
commitment or removal of resources? 
Please give details. 

No 

Impact on people with any of the following protected characteristics as defined by the Equality 
Act 2010, or NYCC’s additional agreed characteristics 
As part of this assessment, please consider the following questions: 

 To what extent is this service used by particular groups of people with protected characteristics? 

 Does the proposal relate to functions that previous consultation has identified as important? 

 Do different groups have dif
[...]
e Recovery 

Yes To seek approval to 
formally publish the 
statutory outputs of the 

Natural 
England 
City of York 

Online hosting Timothy Johns, 
Senior Policy 
Officer 

North 
Yorkshire 
and York 

P
age 45



 

OFFICIAL 

(LNRS) Strategy) - 
Publication 
 

North Yorkshire and 
York Local Nature 
Recovery (LNRS) 
Strategy comprising 
-local habitat map 
-statement of 
biodiversity priorities. 
As developed in 
accordance with the 
LNRS Regulations 
2023. 
 

Council 
North York 
Moors 
National Park 
Authority 
Yorkshire 
Dales 
National Park 
Authority 
Stakeholders 
and 
members of 
the public 
across NY 
and City of 
York 

timothy.johns@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

Local Nature 
Recovery 
(LNRS) 
Strategy) - 
Publication 

 
Should you wish to make representation as to the matter being discussed in public please contact Daniel Harry  
Email: (daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk) Tel: 01609 533531. 
 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 May 2024
	6 Decision regarding outcome of marketing exercise to procure a short term operator for Alpamare Waterpark
	06-Appendix A - Restricted - Preferred Bid Summary

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st May, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair plus Councillors Mark Crane, Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, 
Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, Heather Phillips, Janet Sanderson and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Kevin Foster, Paul Haslam (remote), Rich Maw and David Webster 
 
Officers present: Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Nic Harne, Barry Khan, Richard 

Webb, Vicki Dixon, St John Harris and Kerry Metcalfe. 
 
Apologies: Councillor Greg White.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
449 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

450 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 May 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2024, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

451 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

452 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved – 
 

That on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the 
public was excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 6 – Decision 
regarding outcome of marketing exercise to procure a short term operator for Alpamare 
Waterpark. 
 
 

453 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

454 Decision regarding outcome of marketing exercise to procure a short term operator 
for Alpamare Waterpark 
 



 

 

Considered – A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which provided details of 
the outcome of the marketing exercise to procure a short-term operator of the Waterpark 
and sought approval to enter into negotiations with a preferred bidder. 
 
Introducing the report, Councillor Gareth Dadd advised that this facility was never intended 
to be operated as a community asset nor to require substantial public subsidy, but rather 
as a commercial venture which would deliver a major visitor attraction for the region.  
Since the Council did not have the expertise to run a commercial facility of this nature, the 
purpose of this marketing exercise was to secure an initial short term operator for the site 
to achieve a summer 2024 opening whilst the Council developed its long-term aspirations 
for the site. 
 
Members were then further advised of the background to the proposals in the report: the 
wider North Bay development which sought to achieve 55 acres of regeneration consisting 
of a Principal Visitor Attraction, commercial development and accommodation; the former 
Scarborough Borough Council’s decision in 2013 to approve the provision of a commercial 
loan to the developer, Benchmark of up to £9m to fund the development of the Water Park 
(one of the two PVAs) with a projected build cost of £14m, with the remaining £5m and 
any potential cost overruns being funded by Benchmark; the completion of the Water Park 
in August 2016 and subsequent grant by Scarborough Borough Council of a 35 year lease 
of the Water Park to Benchmark including its adjoining car park; the commercial loan 
agreement; Scarborough Borough Council’s enforcement of a loan guarantee from 
Benchmark’s parent company which was settled in October 2022; Benchmark’s continued 
failure to meet significant loan repayments, North Yorkshire Council’s issue of a statutory 
demand, Benchmark’s entry into voluntary administration and the Council taking 
possession of the facility by way of forfeiture in December 2023. 
 
The informal tender documentation set out that the initial lease term offer for the new 
operator was 12 months, with an option to extend for a further 12 months depending on 
the progress of the Council’s long term plans for the site. 
 
With the permission of the Chair, Councillor Rich Maw addressed the meeting sharing 
concerns of local residents and service users that the Council’s long term plans for the site 
should not neglect the health and wellbeing of the local community (with more affordable 
ticket prices) in addition to attracting visitors since an exclusive focus on the latter had 
failed Alpamare.  In response, Councillor Dadd reiterated that Alpamare was always 
envisaged as a commercial venture, and that the cost of the Council operating a leisure 
facility of that scale would be prohibitive; therefore the goal of the Council was to make the 
Water Park financially sustainable.  It was also commented that Alpamare was not 
designed primarily for its public health benefits and that Scarborough already had 
excellent leisure facilities in the form of a Sports Village. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that the Executive: 
 
i. note the outcome of the marketing exercise to procure a short-term operator for 
Waterpark; 
 
ii. approve that officers enter into negotiations with the preferred bidder with the 
aim of agreeing final terms; 
 
iii. delegate the authority to enter into the potential short-term lease, along with the 
agreement of any associated tenant incentives, to the Corporate Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive Legal & 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer), Corporate Director Community 
Development, the Executive Member for Finance and Resources, and the 
Executive Member for Culture, Arts and Housing; and 
 
iv. note the intention to immediately commence a review of the long-term options 



 

 

for the operation of the Waterpark in the event the council is unable to finalise 
the terms of the lease for the short-term operation with the preferred bidder. 
 
 

455 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 28 May 2024 to 18 March 2025 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

456 Date of Next Meeting - 28 May 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.32 am. 


